
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023. 

 
4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5. Cheshire East People's Panel  (Pages 15 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report on the recommendations of the Cheshire East People’s Panel on the 

cost of living, and to update on the actions that are progressing and planned as a result of the 
recommendations. 

 
6. Census 2021 Results  (Pages 77 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report which provides a summary of the key data released to date from the 

Census 2021 for the Cheshire East area. 

 
7. ICT Strategy  (Pages 107 - 138) 
 
 To consider a report which seeks approval of the ICT Strategy for Cheshire East Council. 

 
8. ICT Hybrid Model Update Report  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on progress with the mobilisation of a new 

hybrid model for ICT. 

 
9. Cyber Security Update  (Pages 151 - 158) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on the status of cyber security within the 

Council. 

 
10. 2022/23 Financial Update  (Pages 159 - 190) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on financial management for 2022/23.  

 
11. Performance Report - Quarter 3 2022/23  (Pages 191 - 246) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an oversight of organisational performance for the third 

quarter of 2022/23 against the priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25. 

 
12. Strategic Risk Register Assurance Report Q3 2022/23  (Pages 247 - 296) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on the activity of the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register for Quarter 3 2022/23.   

 
13. Calendar of Meetings 2023-2024  (Pages 297 - 320) 
 
 To consider the Calendar of Meetings for 2023-2024. 

 
14. Work Programme   
 
 The work programme for 2023-24 will be presented to the Committee’s first meeting of the 

new municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



15. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 321 - 330) 
 
 To receive the following sub-committee minutes: 

General Appeals Sub-Committee – 10th January 2023 
Finance Sub-Committee – 8th March 2023 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne, D Brown, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), JP Findlow, 
K Flavell, N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, J Saunders, A Stott (Vice-Chair), M Warren and 
P Williams 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 9th February, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, J Buckley, J Clowes, JP Findlow, K Flavell, S Holland, 
N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren 
 
Other Members present 
Councillor L Crane 
 
Officers in attendance 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Michael Moore, Head of Communications 
Sara Duncalf, HR Operations Manager 
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Peter Lloyd, Head of Transformation and Technology, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillors D Brown and P Williams 
 
The Chair announced that the British Red Cross had launched an appeal in 
relation to the devastating earthquakes that had hit southern Turkey and 
north-west Syria killing thousands of people and injuring many thousands 
more. Contributions could be made through the British Red Cross website, a 
link to which would be placed on the Council’s website shortly.  
 
Four Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service fire fighters were helping with the 
rescue effort. 

 
59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock spoke in relation to the Stanley Centre, Knutsford, 
and the potential impact that the closure of the Centre would hav
[...]
supports two priorities within the “Open” aim of the Corporate Plan these are: 

to listen, learn and respond to our residents, promoting opportunities for a two-

way conversation and to promote and develop the services of the council 

through regular communication and engagement with all residents. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Cheshire East People’s Panel was formed in September 2022, by Cheshire 

East Council and the not for profit, campaign and research organisation, 

Positive Money. This project was progressed as a pilot scheme, to test out a 

participatory democracy process, as part of the refreshed approach to 

Consultation and Engagement. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2.2 In October 2022, 21 residents of Cheshire East came together to form the 

Cheshire East People’s Panel on the Cost of Living. The purpose was for a 

diverse group of residents to decide upon recommendations to ease the effects 

of the increasing costs of living. The panellists met over two weekends to 

discuss “what can be done to make life more affordable for those most affected 

by the cost of living?” and to develop a set of recommendations to present to 

Cheshire East Council. 

2.3 A final report from the People’s Panel was received by Cheshire East Council 

in December 2022. The report is at Appendix 1. The report contains the 12 

recommendations of the People’s Panel. The recommendations were grouped 

into three themes: community and appropriate support, energy, transport and 

planning, and rethinking funding and distribution. 

2.4 Officers from across the council worked together to provide responses to the 

recommendations proposed by the People’s Panel. The initial council 

responses were fed back to the Panel on 28 January 2023, at a face-to-face 

feedback session. The council is already working on, or considering plans to 

take forward, 10 of the recommendations. The council explained that it was 

unable to take forward 2 of the recommendati
[...]
orate Services 
 
CP/40/22-23 
 
All 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To provide Corporate Policy Committee with a summary of the key data 

released to date from the Census 2021 for the Cheshire East area. 

1.2. Census data supports delivery of all priorities of the Corporate Plan, providing 

data and intelligence on our population to inform decisions, strategies and 

service planning. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The census is a once in a decade survey of all the people and households in 

England and Wales, carried out by the Office for National Statistics (ONS). 

 

2.2. Information collected in the census helps councils like Cheshire East, central 

Government, emergency services and other public organisations to plan and 

fund services. Census data is available for everyone to use, from creating 

business plans to charity funding bids. 

 

2.3. Census Day was Sunday 21 March 2021. Results from the 2021 census have 

been made available late in 2022 and into early 2023. The final release of 

Census 2021 outputs is scheduled for Spring 2023. 

 

2.4. The census helps inform the delivery of public services throughout the UK. 

Different groups and organisations use census statistics in a variety of ways: 

for example, to plan services for now and in the future, e.g., education, social 

Page 77 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

care, roads, and health services, to develop policies and plans. The data 

helps to ensure that funding and services go where they're needed the most. 

For example, looking at the housing and household information helps us to 

plan how many houses should be built, where they should be built and what 

type are needed for the future. Looking at population changes can determine 

how services and funding will need to respond in the future. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the headlines in the Census 2021 releases made to date (See 6.5 

and Appendix 1 ‘How life has changed in Cheshire East: Census 2021’). 

3.2. To note the release timetable for the Census 2021 data, detailed in paragraph 

6.4. 

3.3. To agree to utilise the Census 2021 data in all new strategies and plans, 

including developing proposals under the MTFS, within the refresh of the 

Health and Wellbeing strategy and when looking to review and refine the 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Census is not just a headcount, it is vital in making informed policy 

decisions by providing accurate information on local demographics, housing, 

employment and need.  

4.2. The information it collects helps with decisions on the planning and funding 

of council run services in local areas, along with where schools, doctors’ 

surgeries and emergency services are needed most. 

4.3. Accurate population figures and detailed information about need are 

important in determining the funding of key public services, as well as for the 

voluntary and community sector and businesses.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Do nothing is not option for the council as decisions should always be made 

on the latest and most accurate data.  

6. Background 

6.1. Every household in England and Wales should complete a census form, and 

only small changes are made to the questionnaire with each iteration. This 

makes it highly comparable across local authorities and smaller geographies 

such as middle-layer-super-output areas (MSOAs), and an important tool for 

understanding long-term changes. All information is anonymised, and the 

actual census records are kept for 100 years. 

 

6.2. The census is a core dataset for understanding Cheshire East’s residents 

and households. Statistics provided by the census are generally considered 

Page 78



 

OFFICIAL 

the highest quality source of information available for topics such as 

population, demography, and ethnicity. It forms the baseline for many 

statistical products which will be used for the next decade, including futu
[...]
s and information about council services, and sign up for email 

updates, at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 138



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
ICT Hybrid Model Update Report 

 
Report of: 

 
Jane Burns, Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/66/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
None 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress with the 

mobilisation of a new hybrid model for ICT and to give effect to the decision 

made at the meeting on 9 February 2023 in respect of Member oversight 

and scrutiny arrangements. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The new model involves retaining a shared network and data centre and a 

separation of other ICT functions that are currently shared.  At elected 

Member level, it was agreed that the existing Shared Services Joint 

Committee will oversee progress with the transition alongside their current 

responsibilities through regular reports and agenda items. They will also 

play a key role, going forward, to oversee the retained shared service.  

 

2.2. In addition, it was agreed that strong Member oversight will be provided 

through a joint Cheshire East/Cheshire West and Chester Council scrutiny 

task and finish group to update on progress throughout the programme. 

Feedback on the draft terms of reference is invited. 

2.3. Draft Terms of Reference 

 

Page 139 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

To provide further advice and assurance to decision makers on the 

transition to of a new model for ICT delivery. Key areas of focus are likely to 

include the following: 

 Implementation progress and assurance on key milestones 

 Management of risks and issues  

 Effective use of resources  

 Ensuring operational disruption is minimised 

 Putting in place strong foundations for the launch and development of 

the new model. 

The joint task group’s advice and recommendations would be considered 

by the relevant scrutiny bodies and shared with the Shared Service Joint 

Committee.  

Subject to discussion with the proposed task group, it is suggested the 

group would meet a minimum of three meetings each year over the next 

two years (six meetings in total through the life of the programme). 

 
Membership: 3 Members from each Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils, to be appointed after the local elections on 4 May 
2023. 

 
It is recommended that the Group meetings are not open to the public and 

reports/meeting contents are not published to allow for in-depth 

discussions. Public reports will be brought to the Shared Services Joint 

Committee and each Council’s decision-making body throughout the 

programme. 

 

2.4. A mobilisation workshop was held in February with senior officers across 

both councils to ensure the programme could rapidly move into action. This 

highly productive session covered principles to guide the programme, 

governance, and resourcing. In addition, lessons learned from the Best for 

Business programme were further considered.  

2.5. The report attached at Appendix 1 is to be considered by the Shared 

Services Joint Committee on 17 March 2023 and gives a timely update on 

the work to mobilise this change programme.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the actions taken to mobilise the programme to move to new hybrid 

model for ICT. 

Page 140



 

OFFICIAL 

3.2. To comment on the draft terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Task and 

Finish Group. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Following the decision by both councils, work has been set in train to 

mobilise the programme to move to the new model. 

4.2. To give effect to the decision to establish strong Member governance of the 

programme.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.  

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing Each council could use 
its own arrangements to 
oversee and scrutinise 
the prog
[...]
tection into its day-to-day 

processes to ensure that it and organisations processing data on its 

behalf are compliant. 

 

5.2. Finance 

5.2.1. Compliance with GDPR and UK data protection legislation is 

mandatory; penalties for the Council as a Data Controller under GDPR 

can be up to €20 million.  

5.3. Human Resources 

5.3.1. Under the new GDPR data subjects have several rights in relation to 

their personal data, including confirmation as to whether or not personal 

data concerning them is being processed, where and for what purpose. 

This requirement cannot be met if information is not managed in a 

compliant manner or used as a storage mechanism for information. 

 

 

Page 156



 

OFFICIAL 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer and Head of ICT 

Services 

Gareth.Pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: N/A 

Background 

Papers: 

N/A 

  

 

 

Page 157

mailto:Gareth.Pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 March 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
2022/23 Financial Update 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CP/44/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Corporate Policy Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 

estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance 

with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 3, Section 2, 

Table 4. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 3 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

  

Page 159 Agenda Item 10

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9301&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee and Head of Service responsibilities as far as 

possible. 

2.2. Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by full 

Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for monitoring 

financial control and making decisions as required by these rules. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson 

Director of Finance and Customer Services (Section 151 
Officer) 
alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: Finance Sub Committee 2022-23 Financial Update 
which includes: 
Covering Report 
Annex 1: Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

Background Papers: Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022-26   
First Financial Review, Item No.14  
Financial Review 2022/23, Item No. 5 
Financial Review Update 2022/23, Item No. 52 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 
 

  

 

Page 160

mailto:alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=239&MId=8656&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9260&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9261&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireea
[...]
e dismissed. 
 

37 CASE 2 - 11.00AM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the 
Council not to offer assisted school transport. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral 
evidence of the Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case, 
and the written and oral evidence of the appellants. Members of the Sub-
Committee asked questions by way of clarification. 
 
The Presenting Officer and the appellants withdrew from the meeting, 
following which the Sub-Committee reached its decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appeal be dismissed. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am 
 

Councillor S Edgar (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 322



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Corcoran, N Mannion, M Warren and 
M Beanland (for Cllr Martin) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance 
Helen Gerrard, Head of Customer Services 
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager 
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillor A Martin  
 
The Chair announced that Councillor Brian Puddicombe had been appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee at the last Council meeting. She 
congratulated Councillor Puddicombe on his appointment. 

 
59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, D Brown, J Clowes, JP Findlow, K Flavell, N Mannion, 
A Martin, J Saunders, M Warren, P Williams and C Bulman (for Cllr Rhodes) 
 
Other Members present 
Councillor L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services  
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance 
Sarah Bullock, Director of Policy and Change 
Phil Christian, Acting Head of Business Change 
Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
 
Apologies 
Councillor J Rhodes, Lorraine O’Donnell - Chief Executive, and Alex 
Thompson - Director of Finance and Customer Services and S151 Officer 

 
71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

73 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 



74 CHESHIRE EAST PEOPLE'S PANEL  
 
The Committee considered a report on the recommendations of the 
Cheshire East People’s Panel on the cost of living, which included an 
update on the actions that were progressing and planned as a result of the 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair welcomed three members of the People’s Panel to the meeting: 
Stuart, Susan, and Anthony. At the invitation of the Chair, each addressed 
the Committee. 
 
The Panel representatives felt that the People’s Panel was an innovative 
and inclusive approach to consultation and engagement. It gave citizens 
who usually felt excluded from the democratic process a proper voice. It 
enabled issues to be explored in depth and in a non-adversarial way and 
focussed on agreement and consensus. The Panel representatives had 
been encouraged by the Council’s positive response to their 
recommendations. 
 
Officers advised that this was a pilot scheme to test out a participatory 
democracy process, as part of the refreshed approach to consultation and 
engagement. The Council was already working on, or considering plans to 
take forward, 10 of the Panel’s 12 recommendations. The reasons for not 
pursuing the other two recommendations were given in the report. 
 
Officers advised that the criteria used to select members of the Panel in 
order to ensure a fair representation included people living in rural areas.  
 
With regard to a Panel recommendation to maximise the use of land for 
community food growing, members suggested that planning policies 
should be reviewed to encourage the provision of more allotments. In 
addition, the Chair undertook to provide the Panel members with details of 
the Council’s green spaces scheme. 
 
The Chair thanked all members of the People’s Panel, and the three 
representatives who had attended the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the report of the Cheshire East People’s Panel and thanks the 

Panel for their participation, report and recommendations, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

2. agrees the actions proposed in response to the recommendations as 
set out in Appendix 2; and 

 
3. asks that the report be shared with all members of the Council. 
 



(The People’s Panel representatives left the meeting at this point.) 
 

75 CENSUS 2021 RESULTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the key 
data released to date from the Census 2021 for the Cheshire East area. 
 
Members felt that the Census data on levels of deprivation in Cheshire 
East was misleading and that deprivation had not decreased and may 
have increased. It was suggested that care be taken in updating the ‘tartan 
rug’ to ensure that other relevant data sources were used. 
 
Members were advised that the ward profiles would be updated as soon 
as possible, and a link to the website would be included in the members’ 
briefing. Details of the new wards would also be included in the induction 
for members following the local elections. The Chair undertook to provide 
members with the data source for the wards.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the headlines in the Census 2021 releases made to date as set 

out in paragraph 6.5 and Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

2. notes the release timetable for the Census 2021 data, as detailed in 
paragraph 6.4; and 

 
3. agrees to utilise the Census 2021 data in all new strategies and plans, 

including developing proposals under the MTFS, within the refresh of 
the Health and Wellbeing strategy and when looking to review and 
refine the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. 

 
76 ICT STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered a report on an ICT Strategy for Cheshire East 
Council for the period 2023-2027. 
 
Officers gave an assurance that the four-year strategy would be 
sufficiently flexible to allow for advances in technology. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the ICT Strategy 2023–27 for Cheshire East Council be approved. 
 

77 ICT HYBRID MODEL UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress with the mobilisation of a 
new hybrid model for ICT and proposals for a joint Cheshire East/Cheshire 
West and Chester Council scrutiny task and finish group to provide 



member oversight. The draft terms of reference for the task and finish 
group were set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out a report to be considered by the Shared 
Services Joint Committee on 17th March 2023 which provided an update 
on the work to mobilise the change programme.  
 
Officers advised that further reports on progress with the cost and benefits 
of the new hybrid model would come forward to future meetings both as 
part of the quarterly performance reports and as reports to the Shared 
Services Joint Committee. Therefore, ongoing member oversight was 
assured. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the actions taken to mobilise the programme to move to new 

hybrid model for ICT; and 
 

2. endorses the draft terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group. 

 
78 CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
status of cyber security within the Council. The report provided assurance 
about the protections in place to mitigate risk. 
 
Officers outlined the phishing tests that were being conducted with 
members and staff, and the measures that were taken where an 
inappropriate response to a phishing email had been made. This included 
further training on cyber security.  
 
Officers had also conducted an investigation to identify former employees 
and external consultants who had continued potentially to have access to 
the Council’s financial systems. It was confirmed that there had been no 
access, however processes had been reviewed and this would be subject 
to ongoing audit. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

79 2022/23 FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on financial 
management for 2022/23. The report included as an appendix the report to 
the Finance Sub-Committee on 8th March 2023, the recommendations of 
which had been approved by the Sub-Committee at that meeting. 



Appendix 3 to the Finance Sub-Committee report set out those matters 
which came within the remit of the Corporate Policy Committee.  
 
Officers advised that recommendation 1.1.1.2 in the report should refer to 
Tables 2-4 and not just Table 4. 
 
In response to a question from members, Councillor A Stott, Chair of the 
Finance Sub-Committee, advised that the forecast overspend of £7.7M in 
2022-23 would be met from the MTFS and General Fund Reserves. 
Hopefully, those Reserves would be rebuilt over time. Increasing fees and 
charges for services in order to generate additional income was a matter 
for individual service committees.  
 
In response to a question from members, the Head of Financial Services 
advised that there was a direct relationship between Housing Benefit 
Subsidy grant and the cost of the benefits paid out and therefore the 
receipt of such grant would not have an impact on the outturn position. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the report to the Finance Sub-Committee on 8th March 2023 and 

specifically the recommendations to service committees contained 
therein, and accordingly: 
 
(a) notes the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to the 

Committee’s terms of reference; and 
 

(b) notes the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 
estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 
3, Section 2, Tables 2-4; and 

 
2. notes Appendix 3 and the following sections specific to the Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 
 Corporate Grants Register 
 Debt Management 
 Capital Strategy  
 Reserve Strategy 

 
80 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an oversight of 
organisational performance for the third quarter of 2022/23 against the 
priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25.  
 
Officers advised that the Council was continuing to make progress against 
the Corporate Plan, despite challenging circumstances. 
 



Officers responded as follows to members’ questions and comments: 
 
 The Council had developed a communications strategy, a customer 

experience strategy and a digital inclusion strategy to help residents, 
including elderly people who have found it difficult to access Council 
services or report matters to the Council.  
 

 With regard to the discharge of people from hospital to short term 
residential care, there was a need for closer working with the NHS. The 
Council had a home first policy which sought to enable people to 
remain in their own homes. However, workforce shortages in the 
domiciliary care sector were causing issues for the Council. 

 
 The issue of whether to fill staff vacancies or recruit agency workers 

was complex. The Council did try to recruit to critical posts where 
possible but had to work against the background of a challenging 
labour market and financial constraints, and staff vacancies had to be 
dealt with on a case-by-case basis.  

 
 The issue of attendance by people at library events, and other aspects 

of library usage, would be considered carefully as part of the 
forthcoming consultation on library opening hours.  

 
 A written response would be provided on whether leisure centres for 

Knutsford, Middlewich and Poynton were to go forward. 
 
 A written response would be provided on schemes coming forward in 

relation to the Macclesfield Regeneration Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee notes the performance against Quarter 3 of 2022/23 
of delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
 

81 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER ASSURANCE REPORT Q3 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the activity of the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 3, 2022/23.  
 
Members noted that the Council continued to face unprecedentedly high 
levels of risk. 
 
Officers confirmed that the data for Quarter 4 would be carried forward into 
the new municipal year to enable the comparison of strategic risk data to 
continue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes the position of the Strategic Risk Register for 
Quarter 3, 2022/23. 



 
82 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023-2024  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Calendar of Meetings for 2023-
2024. 
 
Officers reported two changes to the draft calendar: 
 The Council meeting scheduled in the draft calendar for 21st February 

2024 had been rescheduled to 27th February to avoid the school half-
term break. 

 The General Appeals Sub-Committee meeting scheduled for 13th June 
2023 had been rescheduled to 20th June.  

 
Officers advised that the Constitution Working Group had agreed to 
undertake a survey of members in the new Council on the question of 
whether some committee meetings should be moved to evenings. 
 
It was noted that the Cared for Children and Care Leaver Committee may 
decide to review the start times for its meetings so that some were held in 
the morning. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That subject to the changes reported at the meeting, the draft calendar of 
meetings for Cheshire East Council for the period May 2023 to October 
2024 be recommended to Council for approval. 
 

83 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers reported that the work programme for 2023-24 would be 
presented to the Committee’s first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report on the future work programme be noted. 
 

84 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following sub-committee meetings be received: 
 

General Appeals Sub-Committee – 10th January 2023 
Finance Sub-Committee – 8th March 2023 

 
As this was the last meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee for this 
municipal year and before the local elections, the Chair thanked all 
Members for their helpful and constructive contributions. He also thanked 
the officers for their support, in terms of preparing and presenting the 
reports, answering Members’ questions, and supporting the meetings. 



 
The Chair also said farewell to all members, and in particular paid tribute 
to Councillor Paul Findlow, who was not seeking re-election in May, having 
served as a councillor since 1976. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.17 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


